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Background: Hygiene refers to conditions and practices that helps maintain health
and prevent the spread of diseases. Whereas in popular culture and parlance it can
often mean mere “cleanliness,” hygiene in its fullest and original meaning goes
much beyond that to include all circumstances and practices, lifestyle issues,
premises and commaodities that engender a safe and healthy environment.

The aim of this study is to assess the knowledge and practice of nurses regarding
hygiene in the care of comatose patient in a Government Hospital in Jordan.
Materials and methods: The study was conducted during the period of 1% June
2016 to 1* December 2016. The design of this study is Descriptive cross — sectional
hospital base analysis by manual analysis method. This is a type of study in which a
condition and potentially related factors are being measured at a specific point in
time for a defined population (NEDARC, 2016).

Results: The study respondents were fifty (50) nurses, among these respondents,
twenty six (26) were males and twenty four (24) were females which was ethically
informed to participate in this study. The study showed that knowledge of nurses
about hygiene in the care of comatose patient were 45% good, 40.1% poor
knowledge and 14.9% moderate knowledge.

Conclusion: The present study concluded that study sample has a moderate to good
knowledge. Based on the study findings it is recommended that the nurses needs to
attend courses and trainings about hygiene of comatose patient to improve their

practice.
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INTRODUCTION

Hygieneis a set of practices performed for the
preservation of health. According to the World
Health Organization (WHO), Hygiene refers to
conditions and practices that helps maintain health
and prevent the spread of diseases. Whereas in
popular culture and parlance it can often mean
mere “cleanliness,” hygiene in its fullest and
original meaning goes much beyond that to include
all circumstances and practices, lifestyle issues,
premises and commodities that engender a safe and
healthy environment. While in modern medical
sciences there were set of standards of hygiene
recommended for different situations, what is
considered hygienic or not can vary between
different cultures, genders and ethnic groups. Some
regular hygienic practices may be considered
good habits by a society while the neglect of
hygiene can be considered disgusting, disrespectful
or even threatening. Medical hygiene pertains to
the hygiene practices related to the administration
of medicine, and medical care, that prevents or
minimizes disease and the spread of diseases.

One essential and fundamental aspect of nursing is
ensuring the patients environment to be safe,
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therapeutic and pleasant. Proper hygiene and
grooming provided by nurses not only contributes
to comfort but also contribute to healing and
recovery (Geyer, Mogotlane, and Young, 2009).
Most microorganism that can cause infections in
hospitals are spread by careless actions. Hand
hygiene is a great way to prevent the spread of
infections from one person to another. However,
research show that on average, healthcare providers
including nurses, clean their hands less than half of
the times they should (CDC, 2016).

Most of these practices were developed in the 19th
century and they were well established by the mid-
20th century. Some procedures (such as disposal
of medical waste) were refined in response to late-

20th century disease outbreaks, notably AIDS
(Acquired  Immune  Deficiency  Syndrome)
and Ebola.

Among the health care professionals, nurses play
one of the most significant roles in influencing
client’s perceptions. After conducting a study of
patient ratings of their hospital experiences, Otani
(2010) has concluded that patient ratings of care
provided by nurses have the most direct impact on
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ratings of overall quality of care and services in the
health care settings.

Nurses must provide total care to the patients
including daily bed bath with washing of the skin
and gentle massage to the skin to activate blood
circulation with a focus on the location of pressure
when a patients is lying in bed. After bed bath, skin
must be thoroughly dry to prevent infection. Skin
can be moisturized by a paraffin oil or lanolin
cream to prevent dryness and cracking. Dr.
Benabio (n.d.), suggests that wusing mild
moisturizing soaps with softening components such
as glycerin or lanolin, not harsh soaps that removes
natural oils off the skin. Applying moisturizer
regularly after hand wash while hands are still
damp and gently pat dry. Using hand gel sanitizers
that are less drying than soap and water may also
help prevent dryness.

According to Osuala (2014), a pressure ulcer is a
localized skin injury or underlying tissue, usually
over a bony prominence, due to unrelieved
pressure. It remains a major health problem that
affects more adults patients. Nurses must change
the patient's position in bed every two hours at the
most and examine carefully the skin especially in
the location of pressure while lying in bed and take
the necessary measures to prevent bed sores.

In case of corneal reflex paralysis, the eye remains
open and exposed to the atmosphere and germs
causing dehydration and infections of the corneas.
In this case, nurses must clean the patient’s eyes by
normal saline solution and applying an eye drops as
prescribed by the doctor to prevent infections,
dryness and patching the eyes to prevent injury that
may lead to loss of vision.

Nurses must also provide oral care to the patients
by clearing the mouth of accumulated secretions
several times a day, especially the teeth and tongue
by cleaning the mouth using cotton buds dipped in
normal saline solution. Prevent dryness and
cracking of the lips by applying glycerin and lemon
or paraffin oil. Often accompanied by coma
incontinence in the urine or retention of urine,
preferably in this case the use of a catheter Foley
(Foley fixed) to prevent urination that lead to bed
sores and when to use a catheter must be
considered sterilization rules (Aseptic technique) in
convulsions, it is advisable to use the headrests and
Side rails and keep the tongue reducer.

Albini, Soares, Wolf, &Goncalves, (2013),
conducted a study to evaluate the knowledge about
the care with dysphagia patients from the nurses
who work in intensive care units (ICU), in order to
evaluate their knowledge about dysphagia, and its
implications on ICU patients with this clinical
complication. The result showed that professionals
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in both groups had an adequate knowledge about
the definition and complications of dysphagia, but
they did not know about the stages, causes and
specific care related to nutrition, medication and
hygiene in cases of dysphagia, the self-assessment
reported lack of training in conducting some
procedures to patients with dysphagia.
Unconsciousness is a state of the mind in which an
individual is unable to respond or express their
needs. It is a lack of awareness of one’s
environment and the inability to respond to external
Stimuli (Atoznursing, 2015). Hygiene includes oral
care, bed bath, skin care, and care of pressure sore.
Nursing the unconscious patient can be a
challenging experience. Unconscious patients have
no control over themselves or their environment
and thus are highly dependent on the nurse. The
skills required to care for unconscious patients are
not specific to critical care and theatres as
unconscious patients are nursed in a variety of
clinical settings. Nursing such patients can be a
source of anxiety for nurses. However, with a good
knowledge base to initiate the assessment, planning
and implementation of quality care, nursing
patients who are unconscious can prove highly
rewarding, and the skills acquired can promote
confidence in the care of all patients.

This study aimed to:

1. Study the knowledge and practices among nurses
regarding hygiene in the care of comatose patient in
a government Hospital in Jordan.

2. Assess the knowledge of nurses regarding:

2.1. Type of hygiene in comatose patient

2.2 .. Importance of hygiene in comatose patient

2.3 . Steps of hygiene in comatose patient.

2.4. Complications of poor hygiene in comatose
patient.

2.5. Equipment utilized for hygiene in the care of
comatose patient.

3. Assess the practices of nurses regarding:

3.1. Performing hygiene in comatose patient.

3.2. Preparing and sterilization of equipment
utilized for hygiene of comatose patient.

3.3. Steps of hygienic measures in the care of
comatose patient.
3.4. Positioning  of
hygiene.

comatose patient during

3-METHODOLOGY

3-1: Study design:

Descriptive cross — sectional hospital base. In this
study, data are gathered on the whole study
population at a single point in time. It will provide
a snapshot of the frequency of the variables
involved in the study.

3-2: Study area:
The hospital in this study was established in 1996
(though it did exist from 1956, located at another
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site) and is some 145 kilometers south of Amman,
the Jordanian capital. It is located close to Petra and
is a small hospital with a 110-bed capacity. The
new hospital building is the result of a
collaboration between the Italian and Jordanian
governments. It has an emergency department,
medicine and surgical wards, central laboratory,
morgue, microsurgery, intensive care unit, and
coronary care unit.

3-3: Study population:
Nurses working in medical and surgical wards in a
government hospital in Jordan.

3-4: Sample

3-4-1: Sample size:

50 nurses working in medical and surgical wards
in a government hospital in Jordan.

3-5: Data collection

3-5-1: Technique of data collection:

Simple random sampling is being utilized in this
study in obtaining data. Survey-questionnaires were
distributed to the respondents. The respondents
were given enough time in completing the survey-
questionnaires.

3-5-2: Tools of data collection:
Survey-questionnaire and checklist.

3-7: Ethical consideration:

e Research purpose and objectives will be
explained to the participants in clear simple words.

e Participants has the rights to have voluntary
informed consent.

e Participants has right to withdraw at any time
without any deprivation.

e Participants has right to be protected from harm

e Participant’s privacy and confidentiality must be
protected at all times by using coded questionnaire.
e Participants has the right to benefit from the
research. If there were results of the study, it will
be received by treating doctor immediately.

e In case of research in medical staff, questionnaire
should be filled in their free time.

RESULT AND DISCUSSION

Figure 1 shows the distribution of gender of the
respondents. 48% female and 52% male nurses.

2%

W 20-30
m31-40
41-50

B 51 or more

Figure (2): Distribution of age

Figure 2 shows the distribution of age of the
respondents. Among the respondents, 56% of the
group belongs to ages 20 — 30 years old, 23%
belongs to 31 — 40 years old, 19% belongs to 41 —
50 years old and 2% of the respondents belongs to
ages above 51 years old. Most of the respondents
are 20-30 years old and only few of them were 51
years old and above.

M Diploma
M Bsc

Msc
H Ph.D

H male

H female

Figure (1): Distribution of Gender

Figure (3): Distribution of Academic qualification:

Figure 3 shows the distribution of academic
qualification of the respondents. 54% of the
respondents are diploma holders and 46% holds the
bachelors degree in nursing. More than half of the
total number of respondents were diploma of
nursing holders.

in terms of years. 47% of the respondents have 1 —
3 years of experience, 23% has 3-5 years of
experience, 22% has more than 7 years of clinical
experience, and 8% has 5 — 7 years of clinical
experience. Majority of them has less than 3 years
of experience in the area.
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Figure (4): Distribution of Experience:

Figure 4 shows the distribution of work experience

RESULTS
Table (1): Distribution of the study sample according to
definition of comatose patient

Class Frequency Percent
Check on 4 answer 2 4%
Check on 3 answer 10 20%
Check on 2 answer 16 32%
Check on 1 answer 22 44%
Total 50 100%

Table 1 summarizes the participants knowledge on
the definition of a comatose patient. 4%, and 20%
of the total sample have good knowledge, 32% and
44% have poor . Majority of the participants has
poor knowledge of the condition.

Table (2): Distribution of the study sample according to
Important of hygiene in comatose patient:

Class Frequency Percent
Check on 9 answer 2 4%
Check on 8 answer 9 18%
Check on 7 answer 7 14%
Check on 6 answer 10 20%
Check on 5 answer 5 10%
Check on 4 answer 0 0%
Check on 3 answer 6 12%
Check on 2 answer 2 4%
Check on 1 answer 9 18%
Total 50 100%

Table (2):The table show study sample who know
the important of hygiene in comatose patient were
good knowledge with percentage (4%, 18%, 14%),
moderate knowledge with percentage (20%, 10%,
0%), poor  knowledge  with  percentage
(12%,4%,18% ). and the majority with percentage
(20%).

Table (3) The table show study sample who know
shift to made hygiene of comatose patient were
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good knowledge with percentage (14%, 26%) and
poor knowledge with percentage (60%) and the
majority with percentage (60%).

Table (3): Distribution of the study sample according to shift
you made hygiene of comatose patient:

Class Frequency Percent
Check on 3 answer 7 14%
Check on 2 answer 13 26%
Check on 1 answer 30 60%
Total 50 100%

Table (4): Distribution of the study sample according to the
type of hygiene in comatose patient:

Class Frequency Percent
Check on 9 answer 7 14%
Check on 8 answer 25 50%
Check on 7 answer 1 2%
Check on 6 answer 2 4%
Check on 5 answer 3 6%
Check on 4 answer 2 4%
Check on 3 answer 2 4%
Check on 2 answer 2 4%
Check on 1 answer 6 12%
Total 50 100%

Table (4) The table show study sample who know
the type of hygiene in comatose patient were good
knowledge with percentage (14%,50%,2%),
moderate knowledge with percentage(4%,6%,4%),
poor knowledge with percentage (4%,4%,12%).
and the majority with percentage (50%).

Table (5): Distribution of the study sample according to
equipment that is using for hair hygiene:

Class Frequency Percent
Check on 5 answer 5 10%
Check on 4 answer 16 32%
Check on 3 answer 8 16%
Check on 2 answer 9 18%
Check on 1 answer 12 24%
Total 50 100%

Table (5):The table show study sample who knows
What is Equipment are using for hair hygiene are
good knowledge with percentage (10%, 32%),
moderate knowledge with percentage (16%), poor
knowledge with percentage (18%, 24%). and the
majority with percentage (32%).

Table (6): The table show study sample who know
the equipment which are using for eye hygiene
were good knowledge with percentage (14%, 48%)
and poor knowledge with percentage (38%) and the
majority with percentage ( 48%).
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equipment that is using for eye hygiene:

according to

Class Frequency Percent
Check on 3 answer 7 14%
Check on 2 answer 24 48%
Check on 1 answer 19 38%
Total 50 100%

Table (7): Distribution of the study sample

equipment that is using for mouth hygiene:

according to

Class Frequency Percent
Check on 5 answer 2 4%
Check on 4 answer 9 18%
Check on 3 answer 20 40%
Check on 2 answer 9 18%
Check on 1 answer 9 18%
Check on 0 answer 1 2%
Total 50 100%

Table (7):The table show study sample who know
the equipment which are using for mouth hygiene
were good knowledge with percentage (4%,18%),
moderate knowledge with percentage(40%,18),
poor knowledge with percentage (18%,2%). and
the majority with percentage (40%).

Table (8): Distribution of the study sample according to the
solutions that are using for mouth hygiene;

Class Frequency Percent
Check on 4 answer 2 4%
Check on 3 answer 11 22%
Check on 2 answer 10 20%
Check on 1 answer 25 50%
Check on 0 answer 2 4%
Total 50 100%

Table (8):The table show study sample who know
the solutions that are using for mouth hygiene were
good knowledge with percentage (4%, 22%),
moderate knowledge with percentage(20%), poor
knowledge with percentage (50%, 4%). and the
majority with percentage (50%).

Table (9): Distribution of the study sample according to
equipment that is using for skin hygiene (bed bath):

Class Frequency Percent
Check on 8 answer 2 4%
Check on 7 answer 12 24%
Check on 6 answer 5 10%
Check on 5 answer 6 12%
Check on 4 answer 12 24%
Check on 3 answer 6 12%
Check on 2 answer 2 4%
Check on 1 answer 5 10%
Total 50 100%
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Table (9):The table show study sample who know
equipment which are using for skin hygiene were
good knowledge with percentage (4%, 24%10%),
moderate knowledge with percentage (12%, 24%,
12%), poor knowledge with percentage (4%, 10%).
and the majority with percentage (24%, 24%).

Table (10): Distribution of the study sample according to
equipment that you are using for ear hygiene:

Class Frequency Percent
Check on 4 answer 2 4%
Check on 3 answer 16 32%
Check on 2 answer 18 36%
Check on 1 answer 13 26%
Check on 0 answer 1 2%
Total 50 100%

Table (10):The table show study sample who know
equipment which are using for ear hygiene were
good knowledge with percentage (4%, 32%),
moderate knowledge with percentage (36%), poor
knowledge with percentage (26%, 2 %). and the
majority with percentage (36%).

Table (11): Distribution of the study sample according to
equipment that is using for hand hygiene:

Class Frequency Percent
Check on 4 answer 6 12%
Check on 3 answer 30 60%
Check on 2 answer 10 20%
Check on 1 answer 4 8%
Total 50 100%

Table (11):The table show study sample who know
equipment which are using for hand hygiene were
good knowledge with percentage (12%, 60%) and
poor knowledge with percentage (20%, 8% ). and
the majority with percentage (60%)

Table (12): Distribution of the study sample

equipment that are using for nails care:

according to

Class Frequency Percent
Check on 4 answer 3 6%
Check on 3 answer 17 34%
Check on 2 answer 9 18%
Check on 1 answer 21 42%
Total 50 100%

Table (12):The table show study sample who know
equipment which are using for nails care hygiene
were good knowledge with percentage (6%,
34%)and poor knowledge with percentage (18%,
42%). and the majority with percentage (42%).

Table (13):The table show study sample who know
equipment which are using for genital hygiene
were good knowledge with percentage (8%, 28%)
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and poor knowledge with percentage (48%,16% )
and the majority with percentage (48%).

Table (13): Distribution of the study sample

equipment that is using for genital hygiene:

according to

Class Frequency Percent
Check on 4 answer 4 8%
Check on 3 answer 14 28%
Check on 2 answer 24 48%
Check on 1 answer 8 16%
Total 50 100%

Table (14): Distribution of the study sample according to steps

of hygiene in comatose patient:

Class Frequency Percent
Check on 9 answer 5 10%
Check on 8 answer 25 50%
Check on 7 answer 6 12%
Check on 6 answer 5 10%
Check on 5 answer 1 2%
Check on 4 answer 3 6%
Check on 3 answer 0 0%
Check on 2 answer 2 4%
Check on 1 answer 3 6%
Total 50 100%

Table (14):The table show study sample who know
steps of hygiene in comatose patients were good
knowledge with percentage (10%, 50%, 12%),
moderate knowledge with percentage (10%, 2%,
6%), poor knowledge with percentage (0%,
4%,6%). and the majority with percentage (50%).

Table (15): Distribution of the study sample according to
position during hygiene of comatose patient:

Class Frequency Percent
Check on 3 answer 5 10%
Check on 2 answer 16 32%
Check on 1 answer 28 56%
Check on 0 answer 1 2%
Total 50 100%

Table (15):The table show study sample who know
the position during hygiene of comatose patient
were good knowledge with percentage (10%, 32%)
and poor knowledge with percentage (56%, 2% ).
and the majority with percentage (56%).

Table (16):The table show study sample who know
the complication of poor hygiene in comatose
patient were good knowledge with percentage
(14%, 42%), moderate knowledge with percentage
(18%), poor knowledge with percentage (16%,
10%). and the majority with percentage (42%).
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Table (16): Distribution of the study sample according to
complication of poor hygiene in comatose patient:

Class Frequency Percent
Check on 5 answer 7 14%
Check on 4 answer 21 42%
Check on 3 answer 9 18%
Check on 2 answer 16%
Check on 1 answer 10%
Total 50 100%

Table (17): Distribution of the study sample according to good
hygiene of comatose patient lead to?

Class Frequency Percent
Check on 4 answer 7 14%
Check on 3 answer 22 44%
Check on 2 answer 11 22%
Check on 1 answer 10 20%
Check on 0 answer 0 0%

Table (17): The table show study sample who know
the good hygiene of comatose patient lead to what,
were good knowledge with percentage (14%,
44%)and poor knowledge with percentage (22%,

20%). and the majority with percentage (44%).

Observational check list:

Table (18): Awvailability
comatose patient:

of equipment

to hygiene

Name of equipment

Freguency

Percent

1. Trolley

100%

2. Tray

0%

3.Gloves

100%

4.Soap

50%

5.Basin

100%

6. Cotton

0%

7.Gauze

0%

8. Tongue pressure

0%

9. Normal saline

0%

10.Syringe

0%

11.Scissor

0%

12.Comb

0%

13.Shampoo

0%

14.Brush tooth

0%

15. Sterile water

0%

0%
0%
0%
100%
0%

16.Glycerin
17.Sponge

18. Powder

19. Suction machine
20. Towel

OIN|O|O|O|O|0O|O|Oo|o|o|o|o|o|o|N P (N|OIN

Table (18):The table show availability of
equipment to hygiene comatose patient all
equipment is not available except (Trolley Percent
(100%) and Gloves Percent (100%) and Suction
machine (100%)

Table (19):The table show step of hygiene in
comatose patient all study sample is not make step
of hygiene except hand washing with percentage
(46%).
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Table (19): Step of hygiene in comatose patient:

Procedure Done Not done
Frequent Percent Frequent Percent
1. Explain procedure with family 0 0% 13 100%
2.Hand washing 6 46% 7 54%
3. Prepare Equipment 0 0% 13 100%
4. Maintain privacy 0 0% 13 100%
5. Positioning the patient 0 0% 13 100%
6. Bath the patient face 0 0% 13 100%
7. Bath the patient neck 0 0% 13 100%
8. Bath the patient ear 0 0% 13 100%
9. Bath the patient arm 0 0% 13 100%
10.Bath the patient axilla 0 0% 13 100%
11.Bath the patient abdominal 0 0% 13 100%
12.Bath the patient genital area 0 0% 13 100%
13.Bath the patient legs 0 0% 13 100%
14.Dry the body by towel 0 0% 13 100%
15. Lubricate the body 0 0% 13 100%
16. Documentation 0 0% 13 100%
Table (20): Sterilization of equipment to hygiene comatose patient:
Name of equipment Yes No
frequency Percent frequency percent
1. Trolley 0 0% 13 100%
2. Tray 0 0% 13 100%
3. Gauze 0 0% 13 100%
4.Tongue pressure 0 0% 13 100%
5.Basin 0 0% 13 100%
6. Syringe 0 0% 13 100%
7.Scissor 0 0% 13 100%
8.Comb 0 0% 13 100%
9. Sponge 0 0% 13 100%
10. Tube of Suction machine 0 0% 13 100%
11. Towel 0 0% 13 100%

Table (20):The table show sterilization to hygiene
comatose patient all study samples is not making
sterilization with percentage (100%).

Table (21): Positioning comatose patient during hygiene:

Name of position Yes No

frequency | percent | frequency | percent
1.Mouth  hygiene | 0 0% 13 100%
(lateral position)
2.Genital hygiene | 0 0% 13 100%
(lithotomy
position)
3.Bed bath (sideto | 0 0% 13 100%
side)

Table (21):The table show positioning comatose
patient during hygiene all study samples is not
make positioning with percentage (100%).

DISCUSSION

Cross sectional descriptive study aimed to assess
knowledge and practice among nurses regarding
hygiene of comatose patient.

The study involved 50 nurses, the majority of
gender was male (26) with percentage (52%), and
female was (24) with percentage (48%) as shown in
Figure 1, the majority of age between (20-30) with
percentage 56% shown in Figure 2.

Most of the study sample their qualification degree
was diploma which with percentage 54% (Figure
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3). 47% of the study sample their years of
experience (1-3) (Figure 4).

In (tablel), the study samples who know definition
of comatose patient were good knowledge with
percentage (24%) and the majority were poor
knowledge with percentage (76%). In (table 2), the
study sample who know the important of hygiene
of comatose patient, the majority were good
knowledge with percentage (36%), moderate
knowledge with percentage (30%), poor knowledge
with percentage (34% ). In (table 3), the study
sample who know shift to made hygiene of
comatose patient were good knowledge with
percentage (40%) and the majority were poor
knowledge with percentage (60%). In (table 4), the
study sample who know the type of hygiene in
comatose patient the majority were good
knowledge with percentage (66%), moderate
knowledge with percentage (14%), poor knowledge
with percentage (20%).In (table5), the study
samples who know the equipment which are using
for hair hygiene were good knowledge with
percentage (42%), moderate knowledge with
percentage (16%), poor knowledge with percentage
(42%). In (table 6), the study samples who know
the equipment which are using for eye hygiene the
majority were good knowledge with percentage
(62%) and poor knowledge with percentage
(38%).In (table 7), the study sample who know the
equipment which are using for mouth hygiene were
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good knowledge with percentage (22%), the
majority were moderate  knowledge  with
percentage (58%) and poor knowledge with
percentage (20%, ). In (table 8), the study sample
who know the solutions that are using for mouth
hygiene were good knowledge with percentage
(26%), moderate knowledge with percentage (20%)
and the majority were poor knowledge with
percentage (54% ). In (table 9), the study sample
who know the equipment which are using for skin
hygiene were good knowledge with percentage
(38%), the majority were moderate knowledge with
percentage(48%) and poor knowledge with
percentage (14%). In (table 10), the study samples
who know the equipment which are using for ear
hygiene were good knowledge with percentage
(36%), moderate knowledge with percentage
(36%), poor knowledge with percentage (28%). In
(table 11), the study sample who know the
equipment which were using for hand hygiene the
majority were good knowledge with percentage
(72%) and poor knowledge with percentage (28%).
In (table 12), the study sample who know the
equipment which are using for nails care were good
knowledge with percentage (40%) and the majority
were poor knowledge with percentage (60%). In
(table 13), the study sample who know the
equipment which are using for genital hygiene
were good knowledge with percentage (36%) and
the majority were poor knowledge with percentage
(64%). In (table 14), the study sample who know
steps of hygiene of comatose the majority were
good knowledge with percentage (72%), moderate
knowledge with percentage (18%) and poor
knowledge with percentage (10%). In (table 15),
the study sample who know the position during
hygiene of comatose patient were good knowledge
with percentage (42%) and the majority were poor
knowledge with percentage (58%). In (tablel6), the
study sample who know the complication of poor
hygiene of comatose patient the majority were
good knowledge with percentage (56%), moderate
knowledge with percentage (18%) and poor
knowledge with percentage (26%). In (tablel7), the
study sample who know the good hygiene of
comatose patient lead to what, the majority were
good knowledge with percentage (58%) and poor
knowledge with percentage (42%).

The total percent of knowledge of study sample
regarding to hygiene of comatose patient were
good knowledge about percentage (45% ),
moderate knowledge about percentage (14.9%) and
poor knowledge about percentage (40.1%).
Auvailability of equipment to hygiene comatose
patient all equipment is not available  with
percentage(80%) except( Trolley and Gloves and
Suction machine and soap with percentage 20%
(table 18) and Sterilization of equipment all study
sample is not make Sterilization with percentage
100% (table 20) and Step of hygiene in comatose
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patient all study sample are not making step of
hygiene with percentage (100%) except Hand
washing with percentage 5.9% (table 19) and all
study sample are not making position of hygiene
with percentage 100% (table 21).

CONCLUSION

The study was conducted to assess knowledge and
practices among nurses regarding hygiene of
comatose patient, the following conclusions were
found in the study:

o The total percent of study sample who were good
knowledge with percentage (45%), moderate
knowledge with percentage (14.9%) and poor
knowledge with percentage (40.1%).

e The study show poor knowledge among nurses
about definition, important, shift, position and
equipment in mouth hygiene of comatose patient.

e Also it was shown that moderate knowledge
about equipment in skin hygiene (bed bath), and
good knowledge about types, steps, and
complication of poor hygiene of comatose patient.
+» Regarding the practice about hygiene of
comatose patient it was shown that very poor
because:

¢ All equipment was not available with percentage
(80%) except (Trolley, Gloves and Suction
machine with percentage (20%)).

o Sterilization of equipment is not done with
percentage (100%).

e Most study samples were not done Steps of
hygiene with percentage (94.1%) except hand
washing with percentage (5.9%).

o All study samples were not done position of
hygiene with percentage (100%).
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